The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical

financial statements of DEAC, Old DK, and SBTech. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions
and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the
assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-7-

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the year ended December 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

  For the
For the
period

For
the

period
from

January 1,
2020

to
For the

Year

Year
Ended

December 31,
2020

DraftKings
(Historical)

from
January 1,

2020
to April 23, 2020

DEAC
(Historical)

April 23, 2020
SBTech

(As
Adjusted)

(Note
3)

Accounting
Policies

and
Reclassification

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 4 –

PF)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4 –

PPA)

Ended
December 31,

2020
Pro

Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 614,532  $ –  $ 28,970  $ –  $ –  $ –  $ 643,502
Cost of revenue   346,589   –   12,619   –   –   18,017AA   377,225
Sales and marketing   495,192   –   4,335   –   –   –   499,527
General and administrative   447,374   1,979   12,330   –   (30,714)AA  146BB   431,272
   157DD
Product and technology   168,633   –   –   17,596   –   –   186,229
Research and development

expenses   –   –   17,596   (17,596)
(Loss) / Income from

operations   (843,256)   (1,979)   (17,910)   –   30,557   (18,163)   (850,751)
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense)   (1,070)   –   –   (460)   –   –   (1,530)
Other income – interest on

trust account   –   1,444   –   –   (1,444)BB   –   –
Gain on initial equity

method investment   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Loss on remeasurement of

warrant liabilities   (387,565)   –   –   –   –   –   (387,565)
Financial income   –   –   14   (14)   –   –   –
Financial expenses   –   –   (474)   474   –   –   –
(Loss) / Income before

income tax expense   (1,231,891)   (535)   (18,370)   –   29,113   (18,163)   (1,239,846)
Income tax expense   (622)   316   158   –   8,035CC   (5,014)CC  2,873
Loss from equity method

investment   566   –   –   –   –   –   566
Net income (loss)   (1,231,835)   (851)   (18,528)   –   21,078   (13,149)   (1,243,285)

Weighted average Class A
shares outstanding   347,224,928
Loss per share (basic and
diluted) attributable to
Class A common
stockholders   $ (3.58)

-8-

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of Presentation

The merger between a subsidiary of DEAC and Old DK was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Under this
method of accounting, DEAC was treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the Reverse

[…]

As part of the preparation of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, certain reclassifications were made to align
DEAC’s, Old DK’s and SBTech’s financial statement presentation. The pro forma financial statements may not reflect all the adjustments necessary to
conform the accounting policies of DEAC, Old DK and SBTech as the Company is still in the process of conforming the accounting policies of DEAC and
SBTech to those of Old DK.

-9-

3.   Adjustments to Historical SBTech Financial Information

The historical financial information of SBTech was prepared in accordance with IFRS and presented in Euros. The historical financial information was
translated from Euros to U.S. dollars using the following historical exchange rates:

  $ / €
Average exchange rate for the period from January 1, 2020 through April 23, 2020   1.10

In addition, adjustments were made to convert SBTech’s financial information from IFRS to U.S. GAAP, to align SBTech’s accounting policies to
those applied by Old DK. Refer to tables below for impacted line items and adjustment amounts in the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and
statements of operations.

Impact on pro forma income statement for the year ended December 31, 2020:

For the period
from January 1
through April

23, 2020

For the period from
January 1

through April 23,
2020

For the period
from January 1
through April

23, 2020

IFRS
SBTech

(in EUR)

Total
Adjustments

(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech

(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech

(in USD)
Revenue  € 26,333  € –  € 26,333  $ 28,970
Cost of revenue   11,655   (179)A  11,476   12,619
Gross Profit   14,678   179   14,857   16,351
Operating Expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses   3,936   6A   3,942   4,335
General and administrative expenses   11,246   16A   11,262   12,330
Research and development expenses   16,068   (33)A  16,035   17,596
Total operating costs and expenses   31,250   (11)   31,239   34,261
Operating income   (16,572)   190   (16,382)   (17,910)
Financial Income   13   –   13   14
Financial Expenses   669   (238)A  431   474
Profit before tax   (17,228)   428   (16,800)   (18,370)
Tax expenses   110   34   144   158
Net Profit   (17,338)   394   (16,944)   (18,528)

A Reflects the conversion of the accounting treatment of IFRS 16, Leases, recognized by SBTech in their financial statements for the period from

January 1, 2020 through April 23, 2020, to U.S. GAAP standard under ASC 842, Leases, which was adopted by DraftKings on January 1, 2020.

4.   Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information to give
effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the Business Combination and the Offering, (2) factually supportable and (3) expected to have